

COUNTY OF LAKE

Health Services Department Environmental Health Division 922 Bevins Court Lakeport, California 95453-9739 Telephone 707/263-1164 FAX 707/263-1681 Anthony Arton Health Services Director

Noemi Doohan, MD, PhD, MPH Public Health Officer

Craig Wetherbee Environmental Health Director

Promoting an Optimal State of Wellness in Lake County

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

July 8, 2024

Kenneth Nicholson & Phil Hemley 16155 Quail Trail Clearlake Oaks, CA 95423

RE: APN 062-032-03 (C0001993) 16155 Quail Trail, Clearlake Oaks, CA

Dear Mr. Nicholson and Mr. Hemley,

During the on-site septic system inspection (April 26, 2024), our office observed no repairs completed on septic permit #R-19412. The existing septic leach field was not located but the presumed location was covered with debris. At the time of the inspection, our office also observed occupied travel trailers. Our office instructed the people on-site what must be completed to close out the complaint and septic repair. One of the instructions was to remove debris from the top of leach field and mark the beginning and ending of the leach lines.

We performed a follow-up drive-by June 7, 2024, and observed additional debris on the property. We were unable to validate if any progress was made due to accessibility to the property. The existing septic permit #R-19412 has since expired on May 24, 2024, and a new minor repair permit must be applied for and paid for. See attached septic permit #R-19412.

See the attached Notice of Violation for directive to resolve the failed septic system and complaint.

If you have any questions, contact our front staff on 707-263-1164 or our Environmental Health Director, Craig Wetherbee.

Sincerely,

Shanna Parsons

Environmental Health Technician





Anthony Arton
Public Health Director

Noemi C. Doohan MD, Ph.D, MPH Public Health Officer

Craig WetherbeeEnvironmental Health Director

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Name: Kenne	eth Nicholson	Date: 07/08/2024	^{Time:} 12pm
Mailing Address	s: 16155 Quail Trail, Clearlak	e Oaks, CA 95423	
Location of Vio	lation: 16155 Quail Trail, Clea	arlake Oaks	
APN: 062-03	2-03 Phone No:	530-473-8128	
Violation: Ex	cessive debris covering septic	leach field, occupied tr	ailers without temporary
dwelling perm	it. Septic permit #R-19412 exp	pired.	
You are in viola	ation of the Lake County and Califor	nia Health and Safety Cod	es:
senses or interfe	includes anything which is injurious eres with the comfortable enjoyment 410F; Lake County Code Section 13	of life and property. (Calif	fornia Health and Safety
subsurface dispo or cistern contai discharge, or be place or into any	shall cause or permit to cause any passal system, alternative sewage disponing any product defined under public deposited upon the surface of any log stream, river, lake, tributary, or stoth and Safety Code, Sections 5410-5	osal system, water closet, using the health hazard of any other of premises or of any stream drain. (Lake County C	urinal, or of any other sink her substances to flow, eet or sidewalk or public Code, Section 9-23:
must be perform you intend to us covered with a v tools. (Water W County Code, Se	t be abandoned if it hasn't been used ned by a licensed well driller, and a va- te the well in the future, the well sha watertight seal that cannot be remove /ell Standards: State of California: I ections 9-60, 9-61, 9-69.1).	well destruction permit from the considered "inactive" and except with the aid of exception 74-81, Chapter 2,	m this office is required. If until that time and shall be quipment or the use of Sections 21, 22, 23; Lake
DIRECTIVES:	Apply for new minor repair p	ermit, remove excessi	ve debris from top of
leach field. O	nce septic system repaired, a	pply for temporary dv	velling for occupancy of
property throu	igh Lake County Community D	evelopment.	
violation exists	d to eliminate the violation(s) within can be considered a separate and dis ment. Therefore, your immediate at	tinct violation. This may	above. Each day that this result in a substantial fine
Received by:	Emailed and mailed with letter	to owner Date: 0	07/08/2024
Inspector:	Shanna Parsons, Environmen	tal Health Technician	



COUNTY OF LAKE

HEALTH SERVICES DEPARTMENT, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION 922 Bevins Court, Lakeport, CA 95453; PH# (707) 263-1164 FAX# (707) 263-1681

ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL- CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION PERMIT

					Dhone #		
	Name: KENNETH	H NICHOL	SON		5	30-473-8128	
OWNER	Mailing Address: 161	55 QUAIL	. TRAIL				
,	City: CLEARLAKE	E OAKS		Stat	e: CA	Zi	p Code: 95423
¥	Name:				Phone #:		
CONTRACTOR	Mailing Address:		A STATE OF THE STA				
NO3	City:			Ste	ite:	Z	lip Code:
	Street Address: 1615	5 QUAIL	TRAIL		Town: C	LEARLAKE (OAKS
LOCATION	ASSESSOR'S PARCEL	NUMBER:	062-03	2-03		~PERMIT IS NON	-TRANSFERABLE~
l Ce	ertify that the contractor is lic	ensed under th	ne provision of Chapt	ter 9 (Commencir	ng at Section 70	100) of Division 3 of	the Business and Profession
	de, and said applicant's Calif						
perl	formed by me or my employ	i have verifie yees on the in	ad or supplied the installation of this sys	Information set fo stem will be in co	orth and the in impliance with	formation is, to m Lake County Code	y knowledge, accurate. A Article 3 of Chapter 9 and
	olicable Rules and Regulation		•				
a ce	ORKER COMPENSATION Dertified copy thereof (Sec. 38	100, Lab. C).		12		, or a certificate of	Worker Compensation Insur
				(1)	1. Main		
l an	n exempt from Worker Comp	ensation Insur	ance requirements.	Reason:	Contr		
l an	n exempt from Worker Comp		e and certify that t	the statements	and Informati	on provided abo	ve are true and correct.
lan K	Under penalties of pe		e and certify that t	the statements	and Informati	on provided abo	
I an	Under penalties of pe	rjury I declar	e and certify that t	the statements Date	and Informati	Print Name	Men N. cho
I an	Signature CHANGES IN SYSTI	rjury I declar	on or specific	the statements Date ATION WITHOU	and Informati	Print Name APPROVAL MA	MICON No Cho
<u> </u>	Signature CHANGES IN SYSTE **THIS PERMIT IS V	EM LOCATION	ON OR SPECIFICATION (1) YEAR FRO	the statements Date ATION WITHOU	UT WRITTEN	Print Name APPROVAL MA	Men N. cho
Clears	Signature CHANGES IN SYSTE **THIS PERMIT IS V	rjury I declar	ON OR SPECIFICATION (1) YEAR FRO	the statements Date ATION WITHOU	and Informati	Print Name APPROVAL MA	Y VOID THIS PERMIT wed prior to expiration
ileara eate: DD f	Signature CHANGES IN SYSTE ***THIS PERMIT IS V	EM LOCATION Date Receipt Nur	ON OR SPECIFICATION (1) YEAR FROM (2) (2) (3) (3) (4) (2) (2) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4	Date ATION WITHOUTH DATE OF IS	UT WRITTEN SSUANCE, b	Print Name APPROVAL MA ut may be renev	Y VOID THIS PERMIT wed prior to expiration
clear eate: DD fone:	Signature CHANGES IN SYSTE ***THIS PERMIT IS V ance: Planner: Zone:	EM LOCATION Date Receipt Nur	ON OR SPECIFICATIONE (1) YEAR FROM 3/06/2023	Date ATION WITHOUT DATE OF IS	UT WRITTEN SSUANCE, b Received By:	Print Name APPROVAL MA ut may be renev D. CLONIN Penalty:	Y VOID THIS PERMIT wed prior to expiration
Clear Date: CDD Fone:	Signature CHANGES IN SYSTI **THIS PERMIT IS V	EM LOCATION Date Receipt Nur RP00176	ON OR SPECIFICATION (1) YEAR FROM (2) (2) (3) (3) (4) (2) (2) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4	Date ATION WITHOUTH DATE OF IS	UT WRITTEN SSUANCE, b Received By:	Print Name APPROVAL MA ut may be renev	Y VOID THIS PERMIT wed prior to expiration
Cleara Date: CDD fone: One:	Signature CHANGES IN SYSTEM**THIS PERMIT IS V ance: Zone: R-194*	EM LOCATION Date Receipt Nur RP00176	ON OR SPECIFICATION (1) YEAR FROM (1) YEAR FROM (2) (2) (3) (6) (2) (2) (3) (6) (2) (2) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4	Date ATION WITHOUT DATE OF IS Fee: \$ 162.	UT WRITTEN SSUANCE, b	Print Name APPROVAL MA ut may be renev D. CLONIN Penalty: **Date Issued:	Y VOID THIS PERMIT wed prior to expiration GER Repair Alteration
ilears ate: DD f one: lood	Signature CHANGES IN SYSTEM**THIS PERMIT IS V ance: Planner: Zone: R-194* Tof SYSTEM: TIC TANK VOLUME:	EM LOCATION ALID FOR OUT Receipt Nur RP00176	ON OR SPECIFICATION OR SPECIFICATION OR SPECIFICATION OF	Date ATION WITHOUT DATE OF IS Fee: \$ 162.	UT WRITTEN SSUANCE, b Received By:	Print Name APPROVAL MA ut may be renev D. CLONIN Penalty: **Date Issued: (min. gals.)	Y VOID THIS PERMIT wed prior to expiration GER Repair Alteration Effluent Filter Requires
Cleare Date: CDD fone: Ilood	Signature CHANGES IN SYSTEM ***THIS PERMIT IS V ance: Planner: Zone: TO SYSTEM: TIC TANK VOLUME: GN SEWAGE FLOW:	EM LOCATION ALID FOR OUT Receipt Nur RP00176	on OR SPECIFICATION OR SPECIFICATION OR SPECIFICATION OF	Date ATION WITHOUT DATE OF IS Fee: \$ 162.	TWRITTEN SSUANCE, b	Print Name APPROVAL MA ut may be renev D. CLONIN Penalty: **Date Issued: (min. gals.) ons Per Day	Y VOID THIS PERMIT wed prior to expiration GER Repair Alteration
Clears Date: CDD Ficone: Cone:	Signature CHANGES IN SYSTEM**THIS PERMIT IS V ance: Planner: Zone: It Number: R-194* FIC TANK VOLUME: GN SEWAGE FLOW: NCH: Total Linear Feet: qual	EM LOCATION ALID FOR OUT Receipt Nur RP00176	on OR SPECIFICATION OR SPECIFICATION OR SPECIFICATION OF	Fee: \$ Resident Tank Volume: ms or Max enk to trench)	Received By: OO Max. Gal. Depth:	Print Name APPROVAL MA ut may be renev D. CLONIN Penalty: **Date Issued: (min. gals.) ons Per Day Min. W d Capping F	Repair Alteration Effluent Filter Required Maintain all required settles idth: 24" (inches)
Clears Date: CDD f Cone: Flood Perm TYPE FREN FREN FOtal	Signature CHANGES IN SYSTEM**THIS PERMIT IS V Bance: Planner: Zone: TIC TANK VOLUME: GN SEWAGE FLOW: NCH: Total Linear Feet: qual	EM LOCATION ALID FOR OF Receipt Nur RP00176	on or specific one (1) YEAR FROM (1) YEAR FROM (2023) The control of the control	Date ATION WITHOUT DATE OF IS Fee: \$ 162. Resident Tank Volume: Date Max Tank to trench) Pipe:	Received By: Max. Gall. Pressurize Min. Distance	Print Name APPROVAL MA ut may be renev D. CLONIN Penalty: **Date Issued: (min. gals.) ons Per Day Min. W d Capping Fer Between Trence	Repair Alteration Effluent Filter Required fidth: 24" (inches) Classification of the content o
Clears Date: CDD F Cone: Flood FFREN FREN FREN FREN FREN FREN FREN FRE	Signature CHANGES IN SYSTEM**THIS PERMIT IS V ance: Planner: Zone: It Number: R-194* FIC TANK VOLUME: GN SEWAGE FLOW: NCH: Total Linear Feet: qual	EM LOCATION ALID FOR OUT Receipt Nur RP00176	on or specific one (1) YEAR FROM (1) YEAR FROM (2023) The control of the control	Tee: \$ Resident Tank Volume: ms or	Received By: Max. Gall. Pressurize Min. Distance	Print Name APPROVAL MA ut may be renev D. CLONIN Penalty: **Date Issued: (min. gals.) ons Per Day Min. W d Capping Fer Between Trence	Repair Alteration Effluent Filter Required fidth: 24" (inches) Classification of the content o
Cleara Date: CDD f Zone: Flood Perm TYPE FREN FREN FREN FREN FOTal	Signature CHANGES IN SYSTEM **THIS PERMIT IS V Planner: Zone: Planner: CIC TANK VOLUME: GN SEWAGE FLOW: NCH: Total Linear Feet: Qual	EM LOCATION ALID FOR OUT Receipt Nur RP00176	on or specification of the control o	Tee: \$ Resident Tank Volume: ms or	Received By: Max. Gall. Pressurize Min. Distance	Print Name APPROVAL MA ut may be renev D. CLONIN Penalty: **Date Issued: (min. gals.) ons Per Day Min. W d Capping Fer Between Trence	Repair Alteration Effluent Filter Required fidth: 24" (inches) Classification of the content o
Clearand Section 1 Constitution 1 Co	Signature CHANGES IN SYSTEM **THIS PERMIT IS V Planner: Zone: Planner: CIC TANK VOLUME: GN SEWAGE FLOW: NCH: Total Linear Feet: Qual	EM LOCATION ALID FOR OUT Receipt Nur RP00176	on or specification of the control o	Tee: \$ Resident Tank Volume: ms or	Received By: Max. Gall. Pressurize Min. Distance	Print Name APPROVAL MA ut may be renev D. CLONIN Penalty: **Date Issued: (min. gals.) ons Per Day Min. W d Capping Fer Between Trence	Repair Alteration Effluent Filter Required fidth: 24" (inches) Classification of the content o

Original: File Copy

Pink: Permit to construct